

## The Friends Foundation Board of Directors Resolution "Sally Jo's Angels" the Volunteers who Deliver Meals for Our Daily Bread™

As volunteers driving for The Friends Foundation's Our Daily Bread<sup>™</sup> program, delivering meals to the elderly in our community, we walk into our client's homes and at the same time they walk into our hearts. Some days our volunteer may be the only person interacting with our clients who see us as friends.

Of course, all of our clients are special and each have a right to privacy but with the families' blessings we want to share with you a long-time client named Sally Jo Gravenor who at the age of 96 passed away in March, 2024.

A life-long resident of Henly and Dripping Springs she was born at home in Henly and in her lifetime played many roles: wife, mother, grandmother, seamstress, rancher, gardener, hairdresser, home decorator, artist, secretary, chef, traveler, friend and volunteer. She was known and recognized for her faith, devotion to family, resourcefulness, strength in hard times and her nature of serving.

She had a passion for volunteering and serving others and it showed in a laundry list of what she did in these communities. She volunteered at Henly Baptist Church her entire life, served 27 years on the Hill Country Senior Citizens Board, was a 26-year volunteer at the Senior Thrift Store, volunteered with Johnson City Hospital, Bluebonnet Auxiliary, PTA, Henly Volunteer Fire Department, was an Ambassador at Ledgestone Senior Living and as we understand she was not only the Librarian at Hill Country Nursing and Rehab, and as we understand it she was also its Mayor.

It is in this vein of Sally Jo's volunteerism The Friends Foundation's Board members are proud to honor and memorialize her exceptional journey of service. The minutes of our October 8<sup>th</sup> 2024 Board meeting will reflect: It has been moved, seconded and the motion passed: Henceforth from this date forward, the volunteers who deliver meals for Our Daily Bread<sup>™</sup> will be known as "Sally Jo's Angels" and the Volunteer Application will display the "Sally Jo's Angels" logo. We honor Sally Jo today and always.